ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

Office of the Managing Director, RTC House, PNBS, Vijayawada,

No.IR2/137(1)/2018-PO.III

CIRCULAR NO.PD-26/2018, DATED 23.08.2018

Sub: <u>CODE OF DISCIPLINE</u> - Union Membership Verification in APSRTC under Code of Discipline - Recognition of majority Union under Clause (3) - Reg.

Ref: Letter No.H1/26/2018 dated 20.08.2018 from the Commissioner of Labour, AP, Vijayawada.

* * *

On the representation from the General Secretary, APSRTC Employees' Union to conduct verification to determine the Majority Union in APSRTC throughout the State under Clause (3) and Clause (6) of Code of Discipline, the Chief Returning Officer & Addl. Commissioner of Labour, AP, Vijayawada who was appointed by the Commissioner of Labour, AP, Vijayawada, has conducted the Union Membership Verification by Secret Ballot on 09.08.2018 and Postal Ballot on 13.08.2018 and 14.08.2018 for recognition of Trade Unions under Clause (3) and Clause (6) of Code of Discipline. The Commissioner of Labour, AP, Vijayawada communicated his recommendations on the recognition of majority union under Clause (3) and Clause (6) in APSRTC vide reference cited.

The Commissioner of Labour, AP, Vijayawada recommended for conferring recognition on the APSRTC Employees' Union (Regd.No.215) as representative Union for the workers of APSRTC under Clause (3) of Code of Discipline.

The APSRTC Employees' Union (Regd.No.215) is accordingly recognized as the representative Union in APSRTC for the entire State under Clause (3) of Code of Discipline w.e.f. 20.08.2018. This recognition will remain in force for a period of Two (2) years from 20.08.2018 and thereafter, till such time the fresh verification is conducted and majority union is recognized.

VICE CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

To

All Officers of the Corporation

Copy to: Sr.RAO/AG: RTC Branch, RTC House, Vijayawada.

Copy to: OSD to Chairman.

Copy to: OSD to VC & MD.

Copy to: General Secretary, APSRTC Employees' Union.

Copy to: General Secretary, APSRTC National Mazdoor Union.

Copy to: General Secretaries of: APSRTC Karmika Parishat/ APSRTC Staff & Workers Federation / APSRTC Bahujana Workers Union/ APSRTC Karmik Sangh/ APSRTC Workers Union/President, APSRTC YSR RTC Mazdoor Union.

Copy to: Notice Board and Incharge Record Room.